Year given fabric standard comes into
effect

Level A Thermal Standard 2015 2015 2015

Level B Thermal Standard 2019 2022 2018

Level C Thermal Standard 2025 2035 2022
 Enacting of Zero Carbon

Non-domestic Standard 2030 2030 2019

Industrial

CCS in sector by 2050 (% of emissions
captured)

Chemicals 0% 0% 40%

Metals and Minerals 0% 0% 25%
Refineries and Other Energy

Industry 0% 0% 50%

 Other 0% 0% 5%

Leading by example

Change in fabric retrofit rate (% vs.
BAU)

Education 0% 0% 40%

Government 0% 0% 40%

Health 0% 0% 40%

Report to the Scottish Government Scenarios for Scottish Heat
Heat Pathway Scenarios Model Factual Report

231957-4-05-03 | Issue 4 | 29 May 2014
K:\231000\231957-00 SCOTTISH HEAT SCENARIOS\4 INTERNAL PROJECT DATA\4-05 ARUP REPORTS\03 SCENARIOS REPORT\ISSUED
DRAFTS\HGPS_SCENARIOS_REPORT_FINAL_ISSUE_4_2014-05-29 WITH DV.DOCX

 Page A15

A1.2.2 Uptake

Table 34. Uptake scenario driver values assumed
   Reference LOW HIGH
Demand Factors
Behaviour change by 2050 Change in average domestic

internal temperature -2% 5% -5%

Change in non-domestic
heat demand -2% 0% -5%

Change in DHW
consumption 0% 5% -10%

Non-Domestic
Increase in fabric retrofit rate (%) Commercial Offices 0% 0% 20%

Communication and
Transport 0% 0% 20%

Hotel and Catering 0% 0% 20%

Other 0% 0% 20%

Retail 0% 0% 20%

Sport and Leisure 0% 0% 20%

Warehouses 0% 0% 20%

Industrial
Fuel Split by 2050
Chemicals Electricity 22% 18% 25%

Natural Gas 70% 76% 49%
Oil 4% 4% 4%

Solid Fuel 2% 2% 2%
Biomass 2% 0% 20%

Metals and Minerals Electricity 36% 23% 50%
Natural Gas 48% 47% 40%

Oil 1% 2% 0%
Solid Fuel 15% 29% 5%

Biomass 0% 0% 5%
Refineries & Other Energy
Industry

Electricity 19% 15% 20%
Natural Gas 41% 39% 55%

Oil 30% 40% 2%
Solid Fuel 5% 5% 5%

Biomass 5% 0% 18%
Other Electricity 18% 8% 20%

Natural Gas 30% 20% 44%
Oil 41% 69% 15%

Solid Fuel 1% 1% 1%
Biomass 10% 3% 20%

Report to the Scottish Government Scenarios for Scottish Heat
Heat Pathway Scenarios Model Factual Report

231957-4-05-03 | Issue 4 | 29 May 2014
K:\231000\231957-00 SCOTTISH HEAT SCENARIOS\4 INTERNAL PROJECT DATA\4-05 ARUP REPORTS\03 SCENARIOS REPORT\ISSUED
DRAFTS\HGPS_SCENARIOS_REPORT_FINAL_ISSUE_4_2014-05-29 WITH DV.DOCX

 Page A16

Table 35. Uptake limiting rates for domestic heat supply and demand measures.
Domestic   Reference LOW HIGH

Existing  Gas boiler 74% 90% 45%

Resistive heating 21% 30% 5%

Oil-fired boiler 23% 30% 10%

Solid-fuel boiler 27% 30% 20%